which Deed of Trust appears of record at Volume 1453, Page 202, Official Records, Washington 
County, Texas (hereinafter the "Deed of Trust"); and which Deed of Trust described above was 
to secure the payment of a Real Estate Lien Note in the original principal sum of TWO 
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($228,000.00) 
(hereinafter the "Note") to which reference is here had and made for all purposes pertinent; and, 
whereas, the said KENNETH SIMON and BRENDA SIMON have made default in the payment 
of sums due under the Note and Deed of Trust; and whereas, the undersigned has been appointed